Consultant as described in Exhibit A are to commence upon the City’s issuance of a 
written “Notice to Proceed.”  Work shall be undertaken and completed in a sequence 
assuring expeditious completion, but in any event, all such services shall be completed 
within Four Hundred Fifty-Eight (458) consecutive calendar days from such authorization 
to proceed.  

3. Compensation.  

(a) The Consultant’s sole compensation for satisfactory performance of 
all services required or rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be a total fee not to 
exceed One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars ($169,590.00), 
paid on a time and materials basis in accordance with the schedule of fees contained in 
Exhibit A, and a contingency amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars 
($18,000.00) for any additional work rendered pursuant to Subsection (c) below and 
authorized in writing by the Director. 

(b) Detailed statements shall be rendered monthly and will be payable 
in the normal course of City business.  The City shall not be obligated to reimburse any